
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 16th October, 2018 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/0584 - Storrington Squash Club, Greyfriars Lane, Storrington 15 - 28

Ward: Chantry
Applicant: Storrington Squash Club

7. DC/18/1431 - The Anchorage, Coombelands Lane, Pulborough 29 - 42

Ward: Pulborough
[...]
ORIGINAL
carried – APPROVED not carried – VOTE ON RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

ORIGINAL RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely.

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
18 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
David Coldwell, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, 
Lynn Lambert, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines and 
Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Nigel Jupp and Michael Willett

PCS/22  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 August 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/23  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Tim Lloyd declared an interest in items DC/18/0496 and DC/18/0497 
as he knew the applicant and subsequently left the room during those debates.

PCS/24  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/25  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/26  DC/18/0018 - GARAGE BLOCK, ROWAN DRIVE, BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of eighteen garages and erection of six 2-bedroom and three 1 
bedroom dwellings in a two-storey building with a three-storey central section.  
All the dwellings would be affordable housing, including temporary 
accommodation. Ground floor flats would have private amenity space and a 
communal amenity space for all residents was proposed.  Two parking areas 
providing a total of nine allocated and two unallocated spaces were proposed. 
There would be 16 cycle spaces. 

The original application had been amended, in response to concerns, to provide 
a pitched roof instead of a flat one and increase parking provision.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
18 September 2018

2

The application site was located within the built-up area of Billingshurst on 
Rowan Drive, close to its junction with Coombe Hill. It was surrounded by 
residential development, with Jubliee Fields to the north-west.

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  The responses from statutory internal 
and external consultees, as contained within the report, were considered by the 
Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the original application and to the amended 
plans.  Twenty objections from 17 households had been received in response to 
the original application and a further seven objections had been received in 
response to the amended scheme. An objection had also been received from 
Wealden District Council regarding the proposal’s impact on the Ashdown 
Forest Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and Special Protection Area, and on 
the Lewes and Pevensey Levels SACs.  One member of the public spoke in 
objection to the application and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee 
in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in 
objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
the development; its impact on the character and appearance of the street 
scene; the privacy and amenity of neighbouring occupiers; affordable housing; 
highway safety and parking provision; and its impact on the SACs. 

Members concluded that although some issues raised by those objecting are 
valid concerns, the need for more affordable housing in the district outweighed 
them.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0018 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCS/27  DC/18/0496 - 58-62 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the conversion of the first and second floors into four self-contained flats, a two-
storey first and second floor rear extension, and conversion of an attached 
ancillary barn to the rear into a holiday let.  The application also proposed 
changing the ground floor A2 office use at 58 High Street into A1 retail use.  
Three of the flats would have roof terraces.  Eleven parking spaces, including 
six unallocated ones for the ground floor commercial premises, were proposed. 

The application site was located in the built-up area and Conservation Area of 
Steyning on the east side of the High Street.  It comprised three linked Grade II 
Listed Buildings.  The neighbouring properties were also Grade II listed. 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
18 September 2018

3

3

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 28 objections 
from 15 households, and two letters of support. Two members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and the applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council 
spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; its impact on 
residential amenity; and parking and traffic conditions. 

Members concluded that any negative impact on nearby residential properties 
could be negated by a relatively few amendments to the proposed design.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0496 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCS/28  DC/18/0497 - 58-62 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought Listed Building 
Consent for alterations to three Grade II Listed Buildings to enable the 
conversion of the first and second floors into four self-contained flats, a two-
storey first and second floor rear extension, and conversion of an attached 
ancillary barn to the rear into a holiday let.  The application would also facilitate 
the change of use of the ground floor A2 use at 58 High Street into A1 retail 
use.   

The application site was located in the built-up area and Conservation Area of 
Steyning on the east side of the High Street.  It comprised three linked Grade II 
Listed Buildi
[...]
rom the defined building cluster. Given these characteristics 
it is not considered that the proposal would result in infill development, and would therefore 
not accord with this policy of the adopted Woodmancote Neighbourhood Development Plan.

6.13 As the site is outside of a defined built-up area, the proposal would be contrary to Policy 3 of 
the HDPF. Notwithstanding this, given its countryside location, Policy 4 is also relevant. The 
application site is not allocated for development within the HDPF or in the adopted 
Woodmancote Parish Neighbourhood Plan, and does not adjoin an identified settlement 

Page 57



edge. Therefore, the proposed development for 1 no. dwelling would be contrary to Policy 4 
which outlines the circumstances in which the expansion of settlements outside of the built-
up area boundary would be supported. It is considered that the principle of the proposed 
development within the countryside is therefore contrary to the overarching spatial strategy 
and principles of the National Planning Policy Framework and Local Development Plan. The 
Council can demonstrate a five year supply of housing. The proposed dwelling would be 
remote from day to day services, where the provision of market housing in this location, not 
linked to a rural use, would be contrary to Policy 26 of the HDPF and would not be in 
accordance with the overarching spatial strategy for development as set out in policies 3 and 
4 of the HDPF. 

6.14 The proposed development is located in the countryside, outside of any defined built-up area 
boundary, on a site not allocated for development within the Horsham District Planning 
Framework. The Council is able to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply and 
consequently this proposed development would be contrary to the overarching strategy and 
hierarchy approach of concentrating development within the main settlements. Furthermore, 
the proposed development is not essential to its countryside location. Consequently, 
[...]
 dwellings, and 
coupled with the orientation of the proposal, it is not considered that the development would 
result in harm to the amenities or sensitivities of neighbouring properties, in accordance with 
Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Highways Impacts

6.34 Policies 40 and 41 of the HDPF state that development should provide a safe and adequate 
access, suitable for all users.

6.35 A total of 2 no. car parking spaces are proposed to the south of the site, with access provided 
from the existing lane to the west. This access is located off a 90 degree bend forming 
Blackstone Street. Following consultation with WSCC as the Local Highway Authority, whilst 
acknowledged that the layout of the site would not accommodate on-site turning, it is 

Page 60



considered that the proposed number of parking spaces are sufficient for the needs of the 
proposed dwelling. It is therefore considered that the proposed development would provide 
sufficient parking for anticipated users, and it is not considered that the proposal would have 
'severe' impact on the operation of the highway network or result in harm to the character of 
the area from any limited overspill parking potential. As such, the proposed development is 
considered to accord with Policy 41 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Conclusion

  6.36 The proposed development is located in the countryside, outside of any defined built-up area 
boundary, on a site not allocated for development within the Horsham District Planning 
Framework. The Council is able to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply and 
consequently this proposed development would be contrary to the overarching strategy and 
hierarchy approach of concentrating development within the main settlements. Furthermore, 
the proposed development would be of a scale, mass and design that would be visually 
dominant and intrusive within the rural landscape character of the area, and would detract 
from the countryside setting of locality, as well as the setting of the Grade II Listed Building 
and designated Conservation Area. 

6.37 It is therefore considered that the proposed development would be contrary to policies 1, 2, 
3, 4, 26, 32, 33, and 34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

6.38 Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

6.39 It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain
District Wide Zone 1 156.46 0 156.46

Total Gain
Total Demolition 34.69

6.40 Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

6.41 In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter.  CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 It is recommended that the application be refused for the following reasons.

Reasons for Refusal:

1 The proposed development is located in the countryside, outside of any defined built-
up area boundary, on a site not allocated for development within the Horsham District 
Planning Framework or an adopted Neighbourhood Plan. The Council is able to 
demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply and consequently this proposed 
development would be contrary to the overarching strategy and hierarchy approach 
of concentrating development within the main settlements. Furthermore, the 

Page 61



proposed development is not essential to its countryside location, and represents an 
isolated and unsustainable form of development. Consequently, it represents 
unsustainable development contrary to policies 1, 2, 3, 4, and 26 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).

2 The proposed dwelling would be of a scale, mass and design that would appear as 
an intrusive addition within the backland setting, and would detract from and diminish 
the rural character and ambience of the countryside setting. The proposed 
development would therefore be contrary to Policies 25, 32, and 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).

3 The proposed dwelling, due to its siting, scale, massing and design, is considered to 
detract from the special character and significance of the Listed Building and 
designated Conservation Area, resulting in the loss of important views through the 
wider surroundings, and the incremental erosion of the setting and connectedness 
that defines the historic character and ambience of the Grade II Listed Building, its 
setting, and the designated Conservation Area. The proposed development would be 
therefore be contrary to Policy 34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) 
and paragraph 132 of the NPPF.

Background Papers: DC/18/1138

Page 62



2

1 4

O
ld

Well

Blackstone Farm

29.8m

31
.0

m
Pond

Hill

T
im

b
e

rs

Farm

Barn

House

S
to

ck
m

an
s

Grange

Sussex

Cottage

BLACKSTONE

TruslersBlackstone

Hall

New

Yeomans

Downsview

Farm

1

Cottages

STREE

Blackstone

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/18/1138

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

04/10/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer:  Will Jones                                                                     Tel:    01403 215515

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 16 October, 2018

SITE: Cedars Byre, Parbrook, Billingshurst.   

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
16 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, 
Ben Staines, Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Karen Burgess, Paul Marshall and Mike Morgan

Absent: Councillor Jonathan Chowen

PCS/33  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/34  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/0584 – Councillors Philip Circus, John Blackall and Brian Donnelly each 
declared a personal interest in this item because they were acquainted with one 
of the objectors.

Councillors Kate Rowbottom, Lynn Lambert and Brian Donnelly each declared 
a personal interest in this item because they were acquainted with the 
applicant. 

Councillors Nigel Jupp and Gordon Lindsay both declared a person interest in 
this item because they knew the applicant well.  They both chose to leave the 
room and took no part in the determination of this item.

TPO/1508 – Councillor Gordon Lindsay declared a personal interest in this item 
because he was acquainted with the owner of the land adjacent to the tree. 

PCS/35  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements. 

PCS/36  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.



Planning Committee (South)
16 October 2018

2

PCS/37  DC/18/0584 - STORRINGTON SQUASH CLUB, GREYFRIARS LANE, 
STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a squash club and erection of a three storey building 
comprising six 2-bedroom and two 1-bedroom flats with 14 car parking spaces 
and landscaping.  Matters for consideration under this outline application were 
the principle of the development, access and layout.  The current proposal had 
been amended by reducing the number of flats from 10 to eight to address 
concerns regarding the proximity of the proposed building to the north and east 
boundaries.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Storrington and 
included a private members squash club with changing facilities, gym and club 
room. Storrington Community Centre and Museum were to the north, 
Storrington Tennis Club to the west, three Grade II Listed Buildings to the east, 
and a car park used by the squash club and tennis club to the south. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  Members noted details of DC/15/1992 for 
nine flats with 10 parking spaces, which had been refused by the Committee in 
May 2017 (Minute No. PCS/126 (16.5.17) refers).  It was noted that the reason 
for refusal (lack of sufficient on-site parking spaces) had been overcome in the 
current application.  

Members were advised that Condition 3 should be amended to ensure a very 
robust Construction Method Statement by adding additional requirements: 
details of the access to the site for construction vehicles and the type of 
vehicles to be used. It was also noted that any arrangement made between the 
applicant and the tennis club that might be agreed to allow the access and 
egress to encroach beyond the site’s boundaries was a private matter.  

The Parish Council had objected to the original application and to the amended 
scheme.  Seven objections had been received, with a further two objections 
received in response to the amended plans.  Storrington Tennis Club had 
raised a number of concerns to the original and amended plans.  

Since publication of the report a further objection from the tennis club had been 
received regarding: inadequate access without encroachment on their land; the 
boundary of the site; the safety of tennis club members during demolition and 
construction; and inadequate residential and visitor parking. 

Two members of the public associated with the tennis club spoke in objection to 
the application.  The applicant and the manager of the squash club addressed 
the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the application.



Planning Committee (South)
16 October 2018

3

3

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; affordable housing; character and appearance; impact on 
neighbouring amenity; highways; and the required Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL).  

Members noted that since the previous refusal, the Storrington, Sullington & 
Washington Neighbourhood Plan had progressed. A draft plan had been 
submitted in July 2017.  The Inspector required the plan to be heard at a public 
hearing which had been held in September 2018.  The results of the hearing 
had not been heard yet and, given the uncertainty regarding the plan, it did not 
carry full weight but was a material consideration.  

Members noted that the current facility was not viable and, whilst some 
concerns regarding access remained, noted the requirements under Condition 
3 and the Highway Authority consultation response, and concluded that the 
proposal was acceptable.  

In response to concerns regarding use of the tennis club’s parking area, it was 
agreed that an Informative would be submitted to the applicant advising that 
future occupiers and their visitors cannot park in the tennis club car park.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0584 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, to include an amendment to Condition 3 
(Construction Method Statement) to also require the submission of 
details of the access to the site for construction vehicles and the type 
of vehicles.

PCS/38  DC/18/1431 - THE ANCHORAGE, COOMBELANDS LANE, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of Condition 1 to approved application DC/16/1860 for the erection of a 
32-bedroom dementia care home on land to the rear of The Anchorage 
Residential Home.  The variation would allow five new dormer windows and 12 
new roof lights, in order to facilitate eight additional bedrooms with facilities 
within the approved roof space.   Members were advised that there was an 
error in the report, which referred to eight roof lights rather than 12.   

The application site was located outside but adjacent to the built-up of 
Pulborough, south west of The Anchorage.  Pulborough railway station was 
approximately 300 metres to the south, beyond an industrial development and 
station carpark. Approved access to the site ran along the western edge of a 
field north east of the site.  There was a field to the west with a footpath running 
through it.  Church Place, the main access route to the site from Pulborough, 
included a number of listed buildings. 



Planning Committee (South)
16 October 2018

4

Details of relevant government and council policies and planning history, as 
contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The responses from 
statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within the report, were 
considered by the Committee. 

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Six objections from three 
households had been received.  A representative of the Parish Council spoke in 
objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; drainage; and impact on highways. 

Members discussed the proposed increase in capacity and the extent to which 
this would alter the nature of the approved development.  Members concluded 
the impact would not be significant in terms of traffic generation and that parking 
provision would be adequate. Members considered that any adverse impacts of 
the amendments to the scheme as previously approved would be outweighed 
by the fact that the facility will provide much needed accommodation for 
dementia patients.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0584 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCS/39  DC/18/0902 - GODMANS COURT, HENFIELD ROAD, COWFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of an ancillary Warden’s 2-bedroom bungalow to an 
independent open market dwelling.  The permission granted in 1987 had been 
for 21 sheltered units, warden’s accommodation, ancillary rooms and car 
parking.  It was proposed that the parking area would be shared with residents 
and visitors to Godmans Court, with one unallocated space for the bungalow.  
The bungalow had been vacant for a number of years.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Cowfold and was 
adjacent to Godman’s Court, a three-storey block of sheltered flats.  The wider 
site faced Bolney Road as well as Henfield Road.  The cottage was on the 
southern boundary of the site.  There were residential and business premises in 
the vicinity. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  Planning permission CF/34/87, including 
details of the restrictive conditions, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. 



Planning Committee (South)
16 October 2018

5

5

The Parish Council raised no objection, but considered that allocated parking 
should be included.  Twenty representations had been received, 17 of which 
were from residents of Godmans Court and one from the Management 
Company. These raised no objection subject to the terms of the sale including 
the same age restriction of over 55 that applies to Godmans Court. Two 
members of the public spoke broadly in support of the application and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; impact on heritage assets; neighbouring 
amenity; and highways impacts.  

Members noted the proposed condition that set out to address parking concerns 
and the regulatory condition to restrict occupation by persons over the age of 55 
and concluded that the proposal was acceptable. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0902 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCS/40  DC/18/1138 - STOCKMANS, BLACKSTONE STREET, BLACKSTONE, 
HENFIELD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of outbuildings and the erection of a two storey dwelling with 
parking and a new access onto the lane west of Stockmans.

The application site was located in the countryside adjacent to the secondary 
settlement of Blackstone, to the rear of Stockmans, a Grade II Listed Building. It 
was just outside the conservation area. The dwellings of Blackstone were east, 
west and south of the site with open countryside to the north. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. The responses from statutory internal and 
external consultees, as contained within the report, were considered by the 
Committee. 

Eight representations in support of the proposal had been received.  One 
member of the public spoke in support of the application and the applicant and 
the applicant’s agent both addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: principle of 
development; its design and appearance; heritage impacts; amenity impacts; 
and highway impacts.



Planning Committee (South)
16 October 2018

6

Members concluded that the proposal for a new dwelling in the countryside 
outside the settlement boundary was unacceptable.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0902 be refused for the following 
reasons:

01 The proposed development is located in the countryside, 
outside of any defined built-up area boundary, on a site not 
allocated for development within the Horsham District Planning 
Framework or an adopted Neighbourhood Plan. The Council is 
able to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply and 
consequently this proposed development would be contrary to 
the overarching strategy and hierarchy approach of 
concentrating development within the main settlements. 
Furthermore, the proposed development is not essential to its 
countryside location, and represents an isolated and 
unsustainable form of development. Consequently, it represents 
unsustainable development contrary to policies 1, 2, 3, 4, and 
26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

02 The proposed dwelling would be of a scale, mass and design 
that would appear as an intrusive addition within the backland 
setting, and would detract from and diminish the rural character 
and ambience of the countryside setting. The proposed 
development would therefore be contrary to Policies 25, 32, and 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

03 The proposed dwelling, due to its siting, scale, massing and 
design, is considered to detract from the special character and 
significance of the Listed Building and designated Conservation 
Area, resulting in the loss of important views through the wider 
surroundings, and the incremental erosion of the setting and 
connectedness that defines the historic character and ambience 
of the Grade II Listed Building, its setting, and the designated 
Conservation Area. The proposed development would be 
therefore be contrary to Policy 34 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015) and paragraph 132 of the NPPF.

PCS/41  TPO/1506 - CEDARS BYRE, PARBROOK, BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that agreement was sought from the 
Committee to confirm Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 1506, which had been 
served on a yew tree by the Council in May 2018.  

The tree was situated in the north-western corner of Cedars Byre, close to the 
boundary with Cedars Farmhouse to the west, and dwellings in Ostlers View to 
the north.



Planning Committee (South)
16 October 2018

7

7

Two objections to the TPO had been received.    One member of the public 
spoke in support of confirming the TPO.

Members considered the arboricultural officer’s assessment which indicated 
that the yew tree was approximately 375 year old and in good condition.  It was 
considered to have a sufficient level of amenity value to justify its long-term 
protection.

RESOLVED

That TPO 1506 be confirmed as served.   

PCS/42  TPO/1508 - PEAT MOOR, WEST CHILTINGTON ROAD, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that agreement was sought from the 
Committee to confirm Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 1508, which had been 
served on a Corsican pine tree by the Council in May 2018.  

The tree was situated on the western boundary of Peat Moor, close to the 
boundary with the adjoining residence, Acorn House, to the west.

Members noted the planning history of the site, in particular application 
DC/17/2376 for a detached garage close to the tree.

One objection to the TPO had been received.  One member of the public spoke 
in support of confirming the TPO.  One member of the public spoke in objection 
to its confirmation and the officer confirmed that their written objection had been 
considered and summarised in the report. 

Members considered the arboricultural officer’s assessment which indicated 
that the proposed garage could cause extensive and terminal harm to the tree.  
The Corsican pine was a large specimen in need of some surgery to remove a 
dead stem.  It was larger than the nearby Douglas fir and Cypress tree, and 
considered to have a localised amenity value.    

RESOLVED

That TPO 1508 be confirmed as served.   

PCS/43  TPO/1510 - HIGHBANKS, CHURCH STREET, WEST CHILTINGTON

The Head of Development reported that agreement was sought from the 
Committee to confirm Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 1510, which had been 
served on an oak tree by the Council in June 2018.  

The tree was situated on the south-western corner of Highbanks, close to the 
boundary with the adjoining residence, Kensington Cottage to the south and 
Church Street to the west.  It was on land significantly higher than the roadway 



Planning Committee (South)
16 October 2018

8

and there was a cutting about five metres from the tree to provide vehicular 
access to Kensington Cottage.

Members noted details of planning application DC/18/1006 for a new highway 
access to Highbanks, which had been refused.

One objection to the TPO had been received.  

Members considered the arboricultural officer’s assessment which indicated 
that the proposed access would cause extensive root severance from which the 
tree could not recover.   The oak tree was a healthy fully-crowned tree with a 
high level of amenity value.    

RESOLVED

That TPO 1510 be confirmed as served.   

The meeting closed at 4.46 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


